Conversion from accrual to cash basis (2.9)   3.3 3.3
TOTAL CAPEX ON CASH BASIS   315.8   77.7   3.9   81.6

In millions of euros

06/30/2025

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO THE EARNINGS RELEASE — FIRST-HALF 2025  27

 EPRA Loan-to-Value ratio (EPRA LTV)

The purpose of EPRA LTV is to assess the gearing of shareholders’ equity within a real estate company. To
achieve that outcome, EPRA LTV provides adjustments to IFRS reporting.
The main overarching concepts that are introduced by EPRA LTV are:

> Any capital that is not equity (i.e., whose value accrues to the shareholders of the company) is
considered as debt irrespective of its IFRS classification;

> EPRA LTV is calculated based on proportionate consolidation. This implies that EPRA LTV includes
the Group’s share in the net debt and net assets of joint ventures and material associates;

> Assets are included at fair value, and net debt at nominal value.

 EPRA Loan-to-Value

In millions of euros
LTV IFRS as

reported
EPRA

adjustments
Group

 as reported
Share of joint

ventures
Share of material

associates
Non-controlling

interests
Combined

Include:

Borrowings from financial Institutions   1,240   2   1,242   8   26   (290)   986

Commercial paper   1,000   1,000   1,000

Hybrids
(including convertibles, preference shares, debt, options, perpetuals)

Bond & loans   5,918   43   5,961   (4)   5,958

Foreign currency derivatives (futures, swaps, options and forwards)   18   18   18

Net payables   372   372   (123)   248

Owner-occupied property (debt)

Current accounts (equity characteristic)   125   (125)   -

Exclude:

Cash and cash equivalents   (1,029)   71   (957)   (57)   (10)   34   (991)

Net debt (A) 7,272   364   7,636   (49)   16   (383)   7,219
Include:

Owner-occupied property   -   -

Investment properties at fair value   18,201   18,201   1,071   237   (2,558)   16,951
Properties held for sale   57   57   (9)   48
Properties under development   29   29   45   (20)   54

Intangibles   336   336   336

Net receivables   3   4   7

Financial assets   1,280   (1,280)

Total property value (B) 19,567   (944)   18,623   1,120   241   (2,587)   17,396
Real Estate Transfer Taxes   1,057   (90)   967   53   15   (140)   895

Total property value (incl. RETTs) (C) 20,624   (1,034)   19,590   1,173   256   (2,727)   18,291
EPRA LOAN-TO-VALUE RATIO (EXCLUDING RETTs) (A/B) 37.2% 41.5%
EPRA LOAN-TO-VALUE RATIO (INCLUDING RETTs) (A/C) 35.3% 39.5%

	1  first-half 2025 highlights
	2  Capital appreciation
	2.1 Valuation summary
	2.1.1 Change in appraisers’ assumptions
	2.1.2 Property portfolio valuation

	2.2 Valuation methodology
	2.2.1 Scope of the portfolio as appraised by independent appraisers
	2.2.2 Methodology used by independent appraisers

	3  Trading update
	3.1 Retailer sales and footfall
	3.2 Net rental income

	4  Net current cash flow
	5  Financing policy
	5.1 Financial resources
	5.1.1 Main funding operations and available resources